Pinellas - Water $134,731 $113,687 ($21,044) 15.62%

Seminole - Water $956,813 $905,533 ($51,280) 5.36%

Seminole - Wastewater $806,028 $815,192 $9,164 No Refund

The Utility would ordinarily be required to refund the difference for Orange County - Water.
However, because the amount is immaterial, the total amount of what would have been the interim
refund plus interest should be credited to Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC). Upon
issuance of the consummating order in this docket, the corporate undertaking should be released after
the appropriate amounts of interim revenues are refunded and the refund amounts are verified by
staff. (Wright, Fletcher)

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-1 0-0300-PCO-WS, issued May 10, 2010, the Commission
authorized the collection of interim water and wastewater rates, subject to refund, pursuant to Section
367.082, F.S. An interim increase was not requested or approved for the Marion County water
system. Table 21-1 shows the Commission-approved interim revenue requirements.

- 58 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22, 2010

Table 21-1

County
Adjusted Test
Year Revenues

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Reguirement % Increase

Marion - Water $175,128 $0 $175,317 0%

Marion - Wastewater $38,780 $13,089 $51 ,869 33.75%

Orange - Water $97,996 $18,3 72 $116,368 18.75%

Pasco - Water $803,213 $389,701 $1,192,914 48.52%

Pasco -Wastewater $443,502 $255,936 $699,438 57.71%

Pinellas - Water $99,613 $35,118 $134,731 35.25%

Seminole - Water $744,946 $211,868 $956,813 28.44%

Seminole - Wastewater $703,420 $102,608 $806,028 14.59%

According to Section 367.082, F.S., any refund should be calculated to reduce the rate of
return of the Utility during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the range of the
newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate case test period that do not relate to
the period interim rates are in effect should be removed. Rate case expense is an example of an
adjustment which is recovered only after final rates are established .

In this proceeding, the test period for establishment of interim and final rates is the 12-month
period ended December 31 , 2008. UIF's approved interim rates did not include any provisions for

[…]

Taxes Other Than Income 17,285

Income Taxes Q

Total Operating Expense 153.675

Operating Income $15549

Rate Base $345594

Rate of Return 450%

~29,001

(258)

(6,761 )

0

(2,459)

13,659

4,181

$24.820

~198,226

105,701

23,671

0

14,826

13,659

157,857

~4Q 369

$554,7Q1

7,28%

(~17,722)

(8,124)

(874)

0

(959)

(1,437)

($11 ,394)

($6328)

~180,504

97,577

22,797

0

13,867

12.222

$146,463

$34.Q41

$444429

7,66%

(~5,770) $174,734
(3.20%)

97,577

22,797

0

(260) 13,608

(2,073) 10,148

($2,333) $144,130

($3437) $3Q,604

$444 429

689%

- 69 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date : July22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Marion County
Statement of Wastewater Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

Test Year
Per

Description Utility

Utility
Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff
Adjust­
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 090462-WS

Revenue Revenue
Increase Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

$37,332

18,425

~17,763

14,129

~55,095

32 ,554

(~15,266)

(1 ,157)

~39,829

31,397

~11,678
29.32%

$51,507

31 ,397

3 Depreciation 4,347 2,194 6,541 (131 ) 6,410 6,410

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 0 3,623 3,623 (709) 2,914 526 3,440

6 Income Taxes Q 3,128 3,128 (4,770) (1 ,642) 4,197 2,555

7 Total Operating Expense 22,772 23,074 45,846 ($6,766) $39,080 $4,722 $43,802

8 Operating Income $1 4 560 ($5 311) ~ ($8500) R4.9 ~ $7 'Z..Q5

9 Rate Base $126728 $127 079 $111 892 $111892

10 Rate of Return 1149% 7.28% 0.67% 6.89%

- 70 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22,2010

Utilities Inc. of Florida - Marion County

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 12/31108

Schedule No. 3-C

Docket No. 090462-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase. ($17,722) ($15.266)

OQeration and Maintenance EXQense

1 Staff and Util ity Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. (Issue 2)

2 Appropriate Salary Adjustment. (Issue 11)

[…]

Gallonage Charge - Per 1,000
gallons (10,000 gallon cap)

General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4"
1 "

1-1/2"

2"

3"

4"

6"

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

$20.25 $26.41 $28.03 $26 .20 $0.35

$2.16 $2.81 $2.99 $2.79 $0.04

$20.25 $26.41 $28.03 $26.20 $0.35
$50.63 $66.03 $70.09 $65.50 $0.86

$101.25 $132.04 $140.16 $131 .00 $1.73
$162.02 $211.27 $224.28 $209 .60 $2.76
$324.02 $422 .53 $448.54 $419.20 $5.53
$506.29 $660.21 $700.86 $655.00 $8.64

$1,012.58 $1,401 .72 $1,401 .72 $1,310.00 $17.28

$2.58 $3.36 $3.57 $3 .35 $0.04

Tll~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $26.73 $34.84 $37.00 $34.57

5,000 Gallons $31 .05 $40.46 $42.98 $40.15

10,000 Gallons $41 .85 $54.51 $57.93 $54.10
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 10,000 Gallons)

- 73 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County
Schedule of Water Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

Description

Test Year
Per

Utility

Utility
Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Schedule No. 1-A
Docket No. 090462-WS

Staff Staff
Adjust- Adjusted
ments Test Year

Plant in Service $351 ,708 ($68,586) $283,122 ($1,513) $281 ,609

2 Land and Land Rights 87 14 101 0 101

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (134,640) 53,835 (80,625) 1,684 (78,941)

5 CIAC 46,633 (85,736) (39,103) 0 (39 ,103)

6 Amortization of CIAC 27,683 3,257 30,940 0 30,940

7 CWIP 10,032 (10,032) 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance Q 89,873 89,873 (59,116) 30)57

9 Rate Base ~3Q1 683 (~17,375} ~284 3Q8 ($59,945} ~225 363

- 74 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22,2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

Schedule No. I-B
Docket No. 090462-WS

Explanation Water

1
2
3

1
2
3

Plant In Service
Staff and Utility Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. (Issue 2)
To reflect Project Phoenix Adjustment. (Issue 3)
To reflect Other Pro Forma Adjustments. (Issue 5)

Total

Accumulated Depreciation
Staff and Utility Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. (Issue 2)

[…]

3" $106.19 $122 .90 $141 .27 $127.84 $2.80
4" $165.92 $192.02 $220.74 $199.75 $4.37
6" $331.84 $384.04 $441 .48 $399.50 $8.73

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons
First 8,000 gallons $2.74 $3.17 $3.64 $3.25 $0.07
Next 8,000 gallons $3.42 $3.96 $4.55 $4.30 $0.09
Over 16,000 gallons $4.11 $5.47 $5.47 $5.15 $0.11

General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4" $6.63 $7.68 $0.44 $7.99 $0.17
1" $16.59 $19.20 $0.87 $19.98 $0.44
1-1/2" $33.19 $38.41 $1.40 $39.95 $0.87

2" $53.10 $61.45 $2.80 $63.92 $1.40

3" $106.19 $122.90 $4.37 $127.84 $2.80

4" $165.92 $192.02 $8.73 $199.75 $4.37

6" $331 .84 $384.04 $441.48 $399.50 $8.73

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $2.93 $3.39 $3.90 $3.53 $0.08

Tn~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $14.85 $17.19 $19.74 $17.74

5,000 Gallons $20.33 $23.53 $27.02 $24.24
10,000 Gallons $35.39 $40.96 $47.04 $42.59

- 79 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 090462-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

-

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments ~er Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $3,641,036 $696 ,004 $4,337,040 ($270,034) $4,067,006

2 Land and Land Rights 12,042 (11,522) 520 (1 ,673) (1 ,153 )

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (652,975) (90,740) (743,715) (18,518) (762,233)

5 CIAC (594,329) 0 (594,329) 0 (594,329 )

6 Amortization of CIAC 386,629 (32 ,310) 354,319 0 354,319 I

7 Construction Work In Progress 82,871 (82 ,871) 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance Q 891.638 891 .638 (586,463) 305,175

9 Rate Base $2 8Z5 2Z4 $1,37Q,199 $4,245,473 ($8766811 $3368 Ia6

- 80 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

Schedule No. 1-B
Docket No. 090462-WS

Description

Test Year
Per

Utility

Utility
Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff Staff
Adjust- Adjusted
ments Test Year

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

[…]

Plant In Service
1 Staff and Utility Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. (Issue 2)
2 To Reflect Phoenix Project Adjustment. (Issue 3)
3 To Remove Pro Forma Adjustments . (Issue 4)
4 To Reflect Other Pro Forma Adjustments. (Issue 5)

Total

Land

Staff and Utility Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments . (Issue 2)

Accumulated Depreciation
1 Staff and Util ity Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. (Issue 2)
2 To Reflect Phoenix Project Adjustment. (Issue 3)
3 To Remove Pro Forma Adjustments. (Issue 4)

4 To Reflect Other Pro Forma Adjustments. (Issue 5)
Total

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 7)

$3,260 $1 ,280
(16,478) (6,480)

(258 ,234) 0
1,419 558

($270,034) ($4,642)

($1 ,673) iQ

$6,561 $2,580
5,306 2,087

(34,310) 0
3,925 1,544

($18,518) $.6.210

W86!463) ($23Q I 612)

- 82 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date : July 22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County Schedule No.2
Capital Structure Docket No. 090462-WS
Test Year Ended 12131108 .--­

Specific Subtotal Pro rata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Ratio Rate Cost
Base

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($177,777 ,358) $2,222,642 42.02% 6.65% 2.81%
2 Short-term Debt 39,713,462 0 39,713,462 (39,222 ,967) 490,495 9.31% 4.30% 0.40%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 158,595,058 0 158,595,058 (156,636,816) 1,958,242 37.18% 11 .17% 4.15%
5 Customer Deposits 31 ,515 0 31,515 0 31 ,515 0.60% 6.00% 0.04%
6 Tax Credits - Zero Cost 43 ,966 0 43,966 0 43,966 0.83% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 520,374 0 520,374 Q 520,374 9.88% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $378904 375 iQ $378904 375 ($373637141) $5,267234 100.00% 740%

Per Staff
9 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($178,303,486) $1,696,514 40.77% 6.65% 2.71 %
10 Short-term Debt 39 ,713,462 0 39,713,462 (39,339,159) 374,303 8.99% 4.30% 0.39%
11 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
12 Common Equity 158,595,058 0 158,595,058 (157,100,287) 1,494,771 35.92% 10.69% 3.84%
13 Customer Deposits 31 ,515 0 31 ,515 0 31,515 0.76% 6.00% 0.04%
14 Tax Credits - Zero Cost 43 ,966 0 43,966 0 43,966 1.06% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Deferred Income Taxes 520,374 Q 520,374 Q 520,374 12.50% 0.00% 0.00%
16 Total Capital $378904 375 iQ $378 904,375 ($374742 932) $4,161 443 100.00% 6.98%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 9.69% 11.69°~
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 663% 734%

- 83 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County
Statement of Water Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 090462-WS

Test Year
Per

Description Utilit

Utility
Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff
Adjust­
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue Revenue
Increase Requirement

[…]

Operating Revenues: ~728,392

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance 904,918

Depreciation 176,595

Amortization 0

Taxes Other Than Income 201 ,190

Income Taxes Q

Total Operating Expense 1,282,703

Operating Income $(554 311)

Rate Base $4,070238

Rate of Return (j 3 621 o{Q

~444,027

(450,836)

(22 ,666)

0

(75 ,381)

111,115

(437,768}

$881 .795

~1,172,419

454,082

153,929

0

125,809

111,115

844,935

$327,484

$4291,565

763%

(~392,730}

(40 ,252)

(27 ,345)

0

(27 ,672)

(96,498)

(191,767}

($200,963)

~779,689

413,830

126,584

0

98 ,137

14,617

653,168

$126521

$3141 040

4.03%

~170,036 $949,725
21 .81%

413,830

126,584

0

7,652 105,789

61,105 75,722

68,757 721,925

$101.279 $227.800

$3141,040

7.25%

I

,

I

,

I

I

I

I

- 99 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22, 2010

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 090462-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/08

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: ~689,590 ~324,658 ~1,014,248 (~270,294} F43,954 ~94,788 ~838,742
12.74%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance 291 ,686 319,488 611 ,174 ($102,185) 508,989 0 508,989

3 Depreciation 65,776 23,338 89,114 (7,556) 81 ,558 0 81,558

4 Amortization 0 (24 ,289) (24,289) 0 (24,289) 0 (24,289)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 0 78,063 78,063 (15,157) 62 ,906 4,265 67,171

6 Income Taxes Q 65,920 65,920 (48,762) 17,158 34,064 51,221

7 Total Operating Expense 357,462 462,520 819 ,982 (173,661 } 646,321 38,329 684,650

8 Operating Income $332 128 ($137862) $194266 ($96633) $97 633 $56459 $154 092

9 Rate Base ~1 675303 $2.545.847 $2124710 $2124.710

10 Rate of Return :l9.82'tQ 7.63% 4.60% 7 25%

- 100 ­

Docket No. 090462-WS
Date: July 22,2010

_.. _­

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31108

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 090462-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase. ($392,730) ($270.294)

Operation and Maintenance Expense

1 Staff and Utility Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments. (Issue 2)
2 To Adjust for Excessive I & I. (Issue 6)
3 Appropriate Salary Adjustment. (Issue 11)